I FURMI PIU-1594 RECURDAI	09-27-1999 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
(Rev. 6-93) MRD 9-24-99 TRA	Patent and Trademark Office		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademar	ents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	101155049		
QWES.com, Inc.	Name: Clarent Corporation		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address: Internal Address:		
,,	Street Address: 850 Chesapeake Drive		
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation-State California	City: Redwood City State: CA Zip: 94063		
☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes	☐ Individual(s) citizenship		
□ No	General Partnership		
3. Nature of conveyance:	E Corporation-State Delaware		
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Other		
⊠ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other □	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:		
	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment).		
Execution Date: August 24, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
	D. ITaucinark Registration 140.(5)		
Please see attached			
Additional numbers at	ttached? ⊠ Yes □ No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and registration involved: 3		
concerning document should be mailed:			
Name: Cooley Godward LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 90.00		
Internal Address: Attn: Diana R. Sanchez			
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	8. Deposit account number: 03-3115		
Street Address: <u>5 Palo Alto Square</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
City: Palo Alto State: CA ZIP 94306			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original documents and the second original documents.	ion is true una correct and any annual series		
A)IIMAN M	September 22, 1999		
Diana R. Sanchez	Date		
Total number of pages including cove	r sheet, attachments, and document: 21		
Mail documents to be recorded with	n required cover sheet information to: s, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231		
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	, 2016		
24/1999 DHGUYEN 00000325 75488780			
FC:481 40.00 GP 50.00 GP			
FC:482			
_445973 v1/PA	S. Carlotte and Car		
9K4501!.DOC 092299/1642	TRADEMARK		

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

W. Charles of States			
(A. 25 (2 - 2 - 2) (1 - 2) (2 - 2) (2)	QWES.com, Inc.	QWES.com, Inc.	QWES.com, Inc.
	5/21/98	2/22/99	2/22/99
New Alberta			
Anjalitekuron. Numbri	75/488780	75/645886	75/645885
	Intent to use "QWES.com"	Intent to use "PolicyPoint"	Intent to use "PolicySuite"

445973 v1/PA 9K4501;.DOC 092299/1630

SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of August 24, 1999 ("Security Agreement"), is made by QWES.COM, INC., a California corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of CLARENT CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Secured Party").

Recitals

- A. Pursuant to that certain Secured Credit Agreement dated as of even date herewith by and between Grantor and Secured Party (as the same may from time to time be amended, modified, supplemented or restated, the "Credit Agreement"), Secured Party has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to Grantor in the amounts and manner set forth in the Agreement (collectively, the "Loans").
- **B.** Secured Party is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Secured Party this Security Agreement.

Agreement

Now, Therefore, in order to induce Secured Party to make the Loans and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. **Defined Terms.** When used in this Security Agreement the following terms shall have the following meanings (such meanings being equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):
- "Collateral" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2 of this Security Agreement.
- "Contracts" means all contracts, undertakings, franchise agreements or other agreements in or under which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any right, title or interest, including, without limitation, with respect to an Account, any agreement relating to the terms of payment or the terms of performance thereof.
- "Copyright License" means any written agreement, in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, granting any right in or to any Copyright or Copyright registration (whether Grantor is the licensee or the licensor thereunder) including, without limitation, licenses pursuant to which Grantor has obtained the exclusive right to use a copyright owned by a third party.
- "Copyrights" means all of the following in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (a) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the

433572 v2/PA 9@j 02!.DOC

laws of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (b) registrations, applications, recordings and proceedings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (c) any continuations, renewals or extensions thereof; (d) any registrations to be issued in any pending applications; and (e) prior versions of works covered by copyright and all works based upon, derived from or incorporating such works; (f) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to copyrights, including, without limitation, damages, claims and recoveries for past, present or future infringement; (g) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any copyright; and (h) any other rights corresponding to any of the foregoing rights throughout the world.

"Event of Default" means any "Event of Default" as defined in the Credit Agreement.

"License" means any Copyright License, Patent License, Trademark License or other license of intellectual property rights or interests now held or hereafter acquired by Grantor.

"Lien" means any mortgage, lien, deed of trust, charge, pledge, security interest or other encumbrance.

"Patent License" means any written agreement, in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, granting any right with respect to any invention on which a Patent is in existence (whether Grantor is the licensee or the licensor thereunder).

"Patents" means all of the following in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (a) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; (c) all petty patents, divisionals and patents of addition; and (d) all patents to issue in any such applications; (e) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to patents, including, without limitation, damages, claims and recoveries for past, present or future infringement; and (f) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any patent.

"Secured Obligations" means (a) the obligation of Grantor to repay Secured Party all of the unpaid principal amount of, and accrued interest on (including any interest that accrues after the commencement of bankruptcy), the Loans, and (b) the obligation of Grantor to pay any fees, costs and expenses of the Secured Party under the Credit Agreement or under Section 6(b) hereof and (c) all other indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of Grantor to Secured Party, whether now existing or hereafter incurred, and whether created under, arising out of or in connection with any written agreement or otherwise.

"Trademark License" means any written agreement, in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, granting any right in and to any Trademark or Trademark registration (whether Grantor is the licensee or the licensor thereunder).

"Trademarks" means any of the following in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (a) any trademarks, tradenames, corporate names, company names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country (collectively, the "Marks"); (b) any reissues, extensions or renewals thereof; and (c) the goodwill of the business symbolized by or associated with the Marks; (d) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the Marks, including, without limitation, damages, claims and recoveries for past, present or future infringement; and (e) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Marks.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as the same may, from time to time, be in effect in the State of California; provided, however, in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of Secured Party's security interest in any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of California, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions hereof relating to such attachment, perfection of priority and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions.

In addition, the following terms shall be defined terms having the meaning set forth for such terms in the UCC (definition sections of the UCC are noted parenthetically): "Account Debtor" (9105(1)(a)); "Accounts" (9106); "Chattel Paper" (9105(1)(b)); "Deposit Accounts" (9105(e)); "Documents" (9105(1)(f)); "Equipment" (9109(2)); "Financial Assets" (8102(a)(9)); "Fixtures" (9313(1)(a)); "General Intangibles" (9106); "Instruments" (9105(1)(i)); "Inventory" (9109(4)); "Investment Property" (9115(1)(f)); "Proceeds" (9306(1)). Each of the foregoing defined terms shall include all of such items now owned, or hereafter acquired, by Grantor.

All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.

- 2. Grant of Security Interest. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of all the Secured Obligations and in order to induce Secured Party to cause the Loans to be made, Grantor hereby assigns, conveys, mortgages, pledges, hypothecates and transfers to Secured Party, and hereby grants to Secured Party, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of which being collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral"):
 - (a) All Accounts of Grantor;
 - (b) All Chattel Paper of Grantor;

- (c) All Contracts of Grantor;
- (d) All Deposit Accounts of Grantor;
- (e) All Documents of Grantor:
- (f) All Equipment of Grantor;
- (g) All Financial Assets of Grantor;
- (h) All Fixtures of Grantor;
- (i) All General Intangibles of Grantor, including, without limitation, all Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, Licenses, designs, drawings, technical information, marketing plans, customer lists, trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information, inventions (whether or not patentable), procedures, know-how, models and data;
 - (j) All Instruments of Grantor;
 - (k) All Inventory of Grantor;
 - (1) All Investment Property of Grantor;
- (m) All property of Grantor held by Secured Party, or any other party for whom Secured Party is acting as agent hereunder, including, without limitation, all property of every description now or hereafter in the possession or custody of or in transit to Secured Party or such other party for any purpose, including, without limitation, safekeeping, collection or pledge, for the account of Grantor, or as to which Grantor may have any right or power;
- (n) All other goods and personal property of Grantor, wherever located, whether tangible or intangible, and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, existing, leased or consigned by or to Grantor; and
- (o) To the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds of each of the foregoing and all accessions to, substitutions and replacements for and rents, profits and products of each of the foregoing.

3. Rights of Secured Party; Collection of Accounts.

(a) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Security Agreement to the contrary, Grantor expressly agrees that it shall remain liable under each of its Contracts and each of its Licenses to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder and that it shall perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder, all in accordance with and pursuant to the terms and provisions of each such Contract or License. Secured Party shall not have any obligation or liability under any Contract or License by reason of or arising out of this Security Agreement or the granting to Secured Party of a lien therein or the receipt by Secured Party of any payment relating to any Contract or License pursuant hereto, nor shall Secured Party be required or obligated in any manner to perform or fulfill any of the

obligations of Grantor under or pursuant to any Contract or License, or to make any payment, or to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any Contract or License, or to present or file any claim, or to take any action to collect or enforce any performance or the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

- 4. Representations and Warranties. Grantor hereby represents and warrants to Secured Party that:
- (a) Except for the security interest granted to Secured Party under this Security Agreement and Permitted Liens, Grantor is the sole legal and equitable owner of each item of the Collateral in which it purports to grant a security interest hereunder, having good and marketable title thereto, free and clear of any and all Liens except for Permitted Liens.
- (b) No effective security agreement, financing statement, equivalent security or lien instrument or continuation statement covering all or any part of the Collateral exists, except such as may have been filed by Grantor in favor of Secured Party pursuant to this Security Agreement and except for Permitted Liens.
- (c) This Security Agreement creates a legal and valid security interest on and in all of the Collateral in which Grantor now has rights and all filings and other actions necessary or desirable to perfect and protect such security interest have been duly taken or will be taken as soon as commercially reasonable. Accordingly, upon the filing of a financing statement with the California Secretary of State, Secured Party shall have a fully perfected first priority security interest in all of the Collateral in which Grantor now has rights subject only to Permitted Liens. This Security Agreement will create a legal and valid and fully perfected first priority security interest in the Collateral in which Grantor later acquires rights, when Grantor acquires those rights subject only to Permitted Liens and additional filings to be made with the United States Copyright Office and/or Patent and Trademark Office as are necessary to perfect Secured Party's security interest in subsequent ownership rights and interests of Grantor in Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses.
- (d) Grantor's chief executive office, principal place of business and the place where Grantor maintains its records concerning the Collateral are presently located at the address set forth on the signature page hereof. The Collateral is presently located at such address, except for certain items of furniture which are located at Grantor's Canoga Park facility and which are not material in value in the aggregate.
- (e) All Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks and Trademark Licenses now owned, held or in which Grantor otherwise has any interest are listed on **Schedule C** attached hereto.
- 5. Covenants. Grantor covenants and agrees with Secured Party that from and after the date of this Security Agreement and until the Secured Obligations have been performed and paid in full:
- 5.1 Disposition of Collateral. Grantor shall not sell, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral, or attempt or contract to do so, other than (a) the sale

5

of Inventory, (b) the granting of non-exclusive Licenses and (c) the disposal of worn-out or obsolete Equipment, all in the ordinary course of Grantor's business.

- 5.2 Relocation of Business or Collateral. Grantor shall not relocate its chief executive office, principal place of business or its records, or allow the relocation of any Collateral (except as allowed pursuant to Section 5.1 immediately above) from such address(es) provided to Secured Party pursuant to Section 4(d) above without ten (10) days prior written notice to Secured Party.
- 5.3 Limitation on Liens on Collateral. Grantor shall not, directly or indirectly, create, permit or suffer to exist, and shall defend the Collateral against and take such other action as is necessary to remove, any Lien on the Collateral, except (a) Permitted Liens and (b) the Lien granted to Secured Party under this Security Agreement.
- 5.4 Insurance. Grantor shall maintain insurance policies insuring the Collateral against loss or damage from such risks and in such amounts and forms and with such companies as are customarily maintained by businesses similar to Grantor.
- 5.5 Taxes, Assessments, Etc. Grantor shall pay promptly when due all property and other taxes, assessments and government charges or levies imposed upon, and all claims (including claims for labor, materials and supplies) against, the Equipment, Fixtures or Inventory, except to the extent the validity thereof is being contested in good faith and adequate reserves are being maintained in connection therewith.
- 5.6 Maintenance of Records. Grantor shall keep and maintain at its own cost and expense satisfactory and complete records of the Collateral.
- register or cause to be registered (to the extent not already registered) the most recent version of any Copyright and any Copyright License and any Patent, Patent License, Trademark or Trademark License, which, individually or in the aggregate, is material to the conduct of Grantor's business, with the United States Copyright Office or Patent and Trademark Office, as applicable, including, without limitation, in all such cases the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of noncontestability and opposition and interference and cancellation proceedings. Grantor shall register or cause to be registered with the United States Copyright Office or Patent and Trademark Office, as applicable, those additional rights and interests developed or acquired by Grantor after the date of this Security Agreement, including, without limitation, any additions to the rights and interests of Grantor listed on Schedule C hereto, prior to the sale or licensing of any product containing such rights and interests.
- 5.8 Notification Regarding Changes in Intellectual Property. Grantor shall promptly advise Secured Party of any subsequent ownership right or interest of the Grantor in or to any Copyright, Patent, Trademark or License not specified on Schedule C hereto and hereby authorizes and appoints Secured Party as Grantor's attorney-in-fact to modify or amend such Schedule, as necessary, to reflect any addition or deletion to such ownership rights.
- 5.9 Defense of Intellectual Property. Grantor shall (i) protect, defend and maintain the validity and enforceability of the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks, (ii) use its

best efforts to detect infringements of the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks and promptly advise Secured Party in writing of material infringements detected and (iii) not allow any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks that are material to the conduct of Grantor's business to be abandoned, forfeited or dedicated to the public without the written consent of Secured Party.

Further Assurances; Pledge of Instruments. At any time and from time 5.10 to time, upon the written request of Secured Party, and at the sole expense of Grantor, Grantor shall promptly and duly execute and deliver any and all such further instruments and documents and take such further action as Secured Party may reasonably deem necessary or desirable to obtain the full benefits of this Security Agreement, including, without limitation, facilitating the filing of UCC-1 Financing Statements in all applicable jurisdictions and this Security Agreement (and any amendment hereto) with the United States Copyright Office and/or Patent and Trademark Office, as applicable.

6. Rights and Remedies Upon Default.

- After any Event of Default shall have occurred and while such Event of (a) Default is continuing, Secured Party may exercise in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to it under this Security Agreement, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC.
- Grantor also agrees to pay all reasonable fees, costs and expenses of (b) Secured Party, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred in connection with the enforcement of any of its rights and remedies hereunder.
- (c) Grantor hereby waives presentment, demand, protest or any notice (to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law) of any kind in connection with this Security Agreement or any Collateral.
- (d) The Proceeds of any sale, disposition or other realization upon all or any part of the Collateral shall be distributed by Secured Party in the following order of priorities:

First, to Secured Party in an amount sufficient to pay in full the reasonable costs of Secured Party in connection with such sale, disposition or other realization, including all fees, costs, expenses, liabilities and advances incurred or made by Secured Party in connection therewith, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees;

Second, to Secured Party in an amount equal to the then unpaid Secured Obligations; and

Finally, upon payment in full of the Secured Obligations, to Grantor or its representatives, in accordance with the UCC or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct.

Indemnity. Grantor agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Secured 7. Party and its officers, employees, and agents against (a) all obligations, demands, claims and liabilities claimed or asserted by any other party in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Security Agreement and (b) all losses or expenses in any way suffered, incurred or paid by Secured Party as a result of or in any way arising out of, following or

433572 v2/PA 9@i 02!.DOC

consequential to transactions between Secured Party and Grantor, whether under this Security Agreement or otherwise (including without limitation, reasonable attorneys fees and expenses), except for losses arising from or out of Secured Party's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

- 8. Limitation on Secured Party's Duty in Respect of Collateral. Secured Party shall be deemed to have acted reasonably in the custody, preservation and disposition of any of the Collateral if it takes such action as Grantor requests in writing, but failure of Secured Party to comply with any such request shall not in itself be deemed a failure to act reasonably and no failure of Secured Party to do any act not so requested shall be deemed a failure to act reasonably.
- 9. Reinstatement. This Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective should any petition be filed by or against Grantor for liquidation or reorganization, should Grantor become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of creditors or should a receiver or trustee be appointed for all or any significant part of Grantor's property and assets and shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, or any part thereof, is, pursuant to applicable law, rescinded or reduced in amount or must otherwise be restored or returned by any obligee of the Secured Obligations, whether as a "voidable preference," "fraudulent conveyance" or otherwise, all as though such payment or performance had not been made. In the event that any payment, or any part thereof, is rescinded, reduced, restored or returned, the Secured Obligations shall be reinstated and deemed reduced only by such amount paid and not so rescinded, reduced, restored or returned.

10. Miscellaneous.

10.1 No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies.

- (a) Secured Party shall not by any act, delay, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any of its respective rights or remedies hereunder, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion preclude the further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy.
- (b) The rights and remedies hereunder provided are cumulative and may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any rights and remedies provided by law.
- (c) None of the terms or provisions of this Security Agreement may be waived, altered, modified or amended except by an instrument in writing, duly executed by Grantor and Secured Party.
- 10.2 Termination of this Security Agreement. Subject to Section 9 hereof, this Security Agreement shall terminate upon the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations. Upon termination of this Security Agreement, Secured Party shall execute and deliver at Grantor's expense, such documents as are reasonably required to evidence the termination of the Liens created hereunder.

- 10.3 Successor and Assigns. This Security Agreement and all obligations of Grantor hereunder shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of Grantor, and shall, together with the rights and remedies of Secured Party hereunder, inure to the benefit of Secured Party, any future holder of any of the indebtedness and their respective successors and assigns. No sales of participations, other sales, assignments, transfers or other dispositions of any agreement governing or instrument evidencing the Secured Obligations or any portion thereof or interest therein shall in any manner affect the Lien granted to Secured Party hereunder.
- 10.4 Governing Law. In all respects, including all matters of construction, validity and performance, this Security Agreement and the Secured Obligations arising hereunder shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of California applicable to contracts made and performed in such State, excluding conflict of laws principles that would cause the application of laws of any other jurisdiction.
- 10.5 Counterparts. This Security Agreement may be executed in as many counterparts as necessary or convenient, and by the different parties on separate counterparts each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original but all such counterparts shall constitute but one and the same agreement.

In Witness Whereof, each of the parties hereto has caused this Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer on the date first set forth above.

Address of Grantor

14742 Newport Avenue, Suite 203 Tustin, California 92780 Attention: Charles J. Walker

Acknowledged and Agreed:

CLARENT CORPORATION

By:_______
Name:______
Title:______

QWES.COM, INC.

By: S Name: CHARCES J. WALKER Title PRESIDENT & CEO

In Witness Whereof, each of the parties hereto has caused this Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer on the date first set forth above.

Address of Grantor

14742 Newport Avenue, Suite 203

Tustin, California 92780

Attention: Charles J. Walker

QWES.COM, INC.

By: _____ Name:

Title _____

Acknowledged and Agreed:

CLARENT CORPORATION

Name: Richard J. 1405 Title: COO

Schedule A

Intellectual Property

Issued Copyright(s)	t(s)					
Country	Copyright Description	Registration Number	Registration Date	Copyright Author	Owner of Record	Assignment History

	Assignme nt History	
	Owner of Record	
	Copyright Author	
	Public Distribution Date	
	Creation Date	
	Application Date	
	Application Number	
pyright(s)	Copyright Description	
Pending Copyright(s)	Country	

	Assignment History	
	Owner of Record	
	Copyright Author	
	Public Distribution Date	
	Creation Date	
oyright(s)	Copyright Description	
Unregistered Copyright(s)	Country	

--

Copyright License(s)				
Country	Agreement Description	Agreement Date	Parties to Agreement	Registration Number

Patent Application(s)	tion(s)				
Country	Patent Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Owner of Record	Assignment History
USA	Apparatus & Method for Classifying Information Received by a Communication System	09/261061	3/2/99	Chris Hawkinson	QWES.com. 4/1/99
USA	Admission Control, Queue Management, and Shaping/Scheduling for Flows	09/261039	3/2/99	Forrest Rose	QWES.com. 4/1/99
USA	Apparatus and Method for Providing a Binary Range Tree Search	09/261067	3/2/99	Chris Hawkinson	QWES.com. 4/1/99

	Assignment History	
	Owner A	
	Issue Date	
	Registration Number	
	Patent Title	
Patent(s)	Country	

Patent License(s)				
Country	Agreement Description	Agreement Date	Parties to Agreement	Registration Number

Trademark Application(s)	rtion(s)			
Country	Mark Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Owner of Record
USA	Intent to use "QWES.com"	75/488780	5/21/98	QWES.com, Inc.
USA	Intent to use "PolicyPoint	75/645886	2/22/99	QWES.com, Inc.
USA	Intent to use "PolicySuite"	75/645885	2/22/99	QWES.com, Inc.

	Assignment History	
	Owner of Record	
	Issue Date	
	Registration Number	
	Mark Title	
Trademark(s)	Country	

 κ

	Registration
	Parties to Agreement
	Agreement Date
	Agreement Description
Frademark License(s)	Country

ব

433572 v2/PA 9@j_02!.DOC

EXHIBIT A

to

FINANCING STATEMENT Between QWES.COM, INC., as Debtor and CLARENT CORPORATION, as Secured Party

This Financing Statement covers all right, title and interest of the Debtor in, to and under all of the following (collectively, the "Collateral"):

- (a) All Accounts of Debtor;
- (b) All Chattel Paper of Debtor;
- (c) All Contracts of Debtor;
- (d) All Deposit Accounts of Debtor;
- (e) All Documents of Debtor;
- (f) All Equipment of Debtor;
- (g) All Financial Assets of Debtor;
- (h) All Fixtures of Debtor;
- (i) All General Intangibles of Debtor, including, without limitation, all Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, Licenses, designs, drawings, technical information, marketing plans, customer lists, trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information, inventions (whether or not patentable), procedures, know-how, models and data;
 - (j) All Instruments of Debtor;
 - (k) All Inventory of Debtor;

Debtor: QWES.com, Inc.
Secured Party: Clarent Corporation

Page 2

- (1) All Investment Property of Debtor;
- (m) All property of Debtor held by Secured Party, or any other party for whom Secured Party is acting as agent hereunder, including, without limitation, all property of every description now or hereafter in the possession or custody of or in transit to Secured Party or such other party for any purpose, including, without limitation, safekeeping, collection or pledge, for the account of Debtor, or as to which Debtor may have any right or power;
- (n) All other goods and personal property of Debtor, wherever located, whether tangible or intangible, and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, existing, leased, consigned by or to Debtor; and
- (o) To the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds of each of the foregoing and all accessions to, substitutions and replacements for and rents, profits and products of each of the foregoing.

Defined Terms. When used herein the following terms shall have the following meanings (such meanings being equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):

"Contracts" means all contracts, undertakings, franchise agreements or other agreements in or under which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any right, title or interest, including, without limitation, with respect to an Account, any agreement relating to the terms of payment or the terms of performance thereof.

"Copyright License" means any written agreement, in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, granting any right in or to any Copyright or Copyright registration (whether Debtor is the licensee or the licensor thereunder) including, without limitation, licenses pursuant to which Debtor has obtained the exclusive right to use a copyright owned by a third party.

Debtor: QWES.com, Inc.
Secured Party: Clarent Corporation

Page 3

"Copyrights" means all of the following in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (a) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (b) registrations, applications, recordings and proceedings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (c) any continuations, renewals or extensions thereof; (d) any registrations to be issued in any pending applications; and (e) prior versions of works covered by copyright and all works based upon, derived from, or incorporating such works; (f) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to copyrights, including, without limitation, damages, claims and recoveries for past, present or future infringement; (g) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any copyright; and (h) any other rights corresponding to any of the foregoing rights throughout the world.

"License" means any Copyright License, Patent License, Trademark License or other license of rights or interests now held or hereafter acquired by Debtor.

"Patent License" means any written agreement, in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, granting any right with respect to any invention on which a Patent is in existence (whether Debtor is the licensee or the licensor thereunder).

"Patents" means all of the following in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (a) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; (c) all petty patents, divisionals and patents of addition; and (d) all patents to issue in any such applications; (e) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to patents, including, without limitation, damages, claims and recoveries for past, present or future infringement; and (f) rights to sue for past, present and future infringement of any patent.

"Trademark License" means any written agreement, in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, granting any right in and to any Trademark or Trademark registration (whether Debtor is the licensee or the licensor thereunder).

Debtor: QWES.com, Inc.
Secured Party: Clarent Corporation

Page 4

"Trademarks" means any of the following in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (a) any trademarks, tradenames, corporate names, company names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country (collectively, the "Marks"); (b) any reissues, extensions or renewals thereof; and (c) the goodwill of the business symbolized by or associated with the Marks; (d) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the Marks, including, without limitation, damages, claims and recoveries for past, present or future infringement; and (e) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Marks.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as the same may, from time to time, be in effect in the State of California; provided, however, in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of Secured Party's security interest in any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of California, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions hereof relating to such attachment, perfection of priority and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions.

In addition, the following terms shall be defined terms having the meaning set forth for such terms in the UCC (definition sections of the UCC are noted parenthetically): "Account Debtor" (9105(1)(a)); "Accounts" (9106); "Chattel Paper" (9105(1)(b)); "Deposit Accounts" (9105(e)); "Documents" (9105(1)(f)); "Equipment" (9109(2)); "Financial Assets" (8102(a)(9)); "Fixtures" (9313(1)(a)); "General Intangibles" (9106); "Instruments" (9105(1)(i); "Inventory" (9109(4)); "Investment Property" (9115(1)(f)); "Proceeds" (9306(1)). Each of the foregoing defined terms shall include all of such items now owned, or hereafter acquired, by Debtor.

RECORDED: 09/24/1999